

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

TRENDSETTAH USA, INC. AND TRENDSETTAH, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thomas G. Hungar
Cynthia E. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Daniel G. Swanson
Counsel of Record
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Samuel Eckman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background	6
II. Proceedings In The District Court.....	7
III. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals	11
IV. Proceedings On Remand	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Ninth Circuit Departed From This Court’s Precedent And Deepened A Circuit Conflict By Imposing Liability Where The Jury Was Not Properly Informed Of The Nature And Scope Of The Duty To Deal.	13
A. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable With This Court’s Decisions.....	14
B. The Decision Below Deepens An Inter-Circuit Conflict.	20

C. The Role Of The Short-Term Sacrifice Test Is A Question Of Recurring Importance.....	24
II. The Ninth Circuit Violated This Court’s Precedent By Holding That Injury To Competition Can Be Shown With Evidence Of Harm To A Single Competitor’s Output.....	27
III. This Case Presents A Proper Vehicle For Resolving These Important Questions Of Law.	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Feb. 8, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Granting Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration and Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration (Nov. 9, 2016).....	7a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendant’s Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law and Motion for New Trial (Aug. 17, 2016)	27a
APPENDIX D: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Central District of California (Apr. 14, 2016)	55a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Regarding Motion for Relief from Judgment or for Expedited Discovery, Motion to Stay, and Motion for Summary Adjudication (Aug. 19, 2019).....	58a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Setting Status Conference (Aug. 19, 2019)	83a

APPENDIX G: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc (Apr. 18, 2019)	84a
APPENDIX H: Joint Proposed Jury Instructions (Mar. 8, 2016).....	86a
APPENDIX I: Excerpt of Trial Testimony of DeForest McDuff (Mar. 18, 2016)	88a
APPENDIX J: Trial Exhibit 452 – Estimates of U.S. Non-Tipped Cigarillo Market Volume	91a
APPENDIX K: Trial Exhibit 52 – October 25, 2012, E-mail from Akrum Alrahib to Jane Green.....	92a
APPENDIX L: Trial Exhibit 137 – Revised Analysis of Monthly Order Deficit	98a
APPENDIX M: Trial Exhibit 71 – December 31, 2012, E-mail from Akrum Alrahib to John Miller	100a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.</i> , 754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Veneman</i> , 490 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)....	2, 3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	5, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Comm’r v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	32
<i>Del. & Hudson Ry. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1990)	4, 23, 24
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00220, 2019 WL 2206013 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2019)	25
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	31
<i>Mahaska Bottling Co. v. PepsiCo Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (S.D. Iowa 2017)	25

<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014).....	31
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	31
<i>McQuillan v. Sarbothane, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 154 (9th Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	4, 21, 22
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	5, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	2
<i>Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>SOLIDFX, LLC v. Jeppesen Sanderson, Inc.</i> , 841 F.3d 827 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	14
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 25
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 674 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2	1, 8, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	2

Other Authorities

A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Exclusionary Conduct Under the Antitrust Laws: Balancing, Sacrifice, and Refusals to Deal</i> , 20 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1247 (2005)	26
Elyse Dorsey & Jonathan M. Jacobson, <i>Exclusionary Conduct in Antitrust</i> , 89 St. John's L. Rev. 101 (2015)	27
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy</i> (5th ed. 2015).....	2
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2019).....	19, 26
Richard Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (9th ed. 2014)	31
